No. S 30

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

NOTIFICATION OF ORDERS PASSED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL UNDER ARTICLE 83(7)

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(8) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, it is hereby notified for public information that the Legislative Council has, pursuant to Article 83(7) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, resolved on 21st March 2024 that every Order made under Article 83 of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam and set out in the Schedule hereto, as from the respective dates on which they were made, be passed by the Legislative Council.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Supreme Court Act (Amendment) Order, 2023.
- 2. Cybersecurity Order, 2023.
- 3. National Retirement Scheme Order, 2023.
- 4. Energy Efficiency (Standards and Labelling) Act (Amendment) Order, 2023.
- 5. Statutory Fund Appropriation Enactment (Amendment) Order, 2023.
- 6. Electricity (Amendment) Order, 2023.
- 7. Compulsory Education Act (Amendment) Order, 2023.
- 8. Legislative Council and Council of Ministers (Remuneration and Privileges) Act (Amendment) Order, 2024.
- 9. Supplementary Supply (2022/2023) (No. 1) Order, 2024.
- 10. Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 3) Order, 2024.
- 11. Supplementary Supply (2018/2019) (No. 4) Order, 2024.
- 12. Supplementary Supply (2019/2020) (No. 1) Order, 2024.
- 13. Supplementary Supply (2019/2020) (No. 2) Order, 2024.

- 14. Supplementary Supply (2020/2021) (No. 1) Order, 2024.
- 15. Supplementary Supply (2020/2021) (No. 2) Order, 2024.
- 16. Employee Trust Act (Amendment) Order, 2024.
- 17. Employee Trust Act (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 2024.
- 18. Supplemental Contributory Pensions Trust (Amendment) Order, 2024.
- 19. Supplemental Contributory Pensions Trust (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 2024.
- 20. Supplemental Contributory Pensions Trust (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 2024.
- 21. Supplemental Contributory Pensions Trust (Amendment) (No. 4) Order, 2024.

Dated this 10th. Ramadhan, 1445 Hijriah corresponding to the 21st. day of March, 2024.

DR DAYANG HAJAH HURAINI BINTI PEHIN ORANG KAYA SETIA JAYA DATO PADUKA AWANG HAJI HURAIRAH Clerk to the Legislative Council.